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Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 352.22, Subdivision j_K is
repealed.

Sec. 22. [422A.156] LIMITATION ON CERTAIN BENEFIT PAYMENTS.
From and after the effective date of ^his act, nothing contained in Minnesota jjtat-
utes, Section 422A.Q9. Subdivision 3^ Clause (2) shall be construed as allowing
payment of a retirement allowance or other retirement benefits other than a disa-
bility allowance pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 422A. 18 if (otherwise
eligible to any former, present or future elective officer of the city of Minneapolis
who has not attained the age of at least 60 years unless the elective officer has
received credit for at least 30 years of services and retires pursuant to Minnesota
Statutes, Section 422A.15, Subdivision 1.

Sec. 23. Laws 1978. Chapter 562. Section 35, is repealed.

Sec. 24. This act is effective the day following final enactment

Approved February 7, 1980

CHAPTER 343—S.F.No. 687

An act relating to banks and banking; regulating interest rates charged by slate
banks; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 48, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 48, is amended by adding a
section read:

[48.195] INTEREST RATES; USURY LIMIT FOR STATE BANKS.
Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, banks and savings banks organized
under the laws of this state may charge on jiny Joan or discount made jjr jjpon any
note; bill or other evidence of debt, interest at a rate of not more than one
percent in excess of the discount rate on 90 day commercial jraper in effect at the
federal reserve bank located in the Ninth Federal Reserve District.

Sec. 2. This act js effective the day following its f inaj enactment.

Approved February 11, 1980

CHAPTER 344—S.F.No. 1361

An act relating to conns; providing for appeals from probate court; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 525.712; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections
525,713; and 525.72.
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 525.712, is amended to read:

525.712 REQUISITES. Sweh The appeal may be taken by any person
aggrieved within 30 days after service of notice of the filing of the order,
judgment, or decree appealed from, or if no sueh notice be served, within six
months after the filing of sueb the order, judgment, or decree. Te render the
3ppcui CT icCliYc \~t } , INC uppdluUv sFjuil Serve ~o HOllvC TTI ilppciir-; &pcCliyinfi -tilC

ordet^ judgment- w decree appealed from upon the adverse patty whe appeared
er upon bis attorney, personally, and upon each adverse party ef record whe did
nOl flppCslF DV Mluli tH niS iQSt 3QQrC33 "9S IFIC SuITlc tlppcuFS "Hi IMC "COUrl S flit -Of nllc

ease and upon the probate judge ef clerk; personally, fer- the adverse party who

s«eh notice, together with proof ef service thereof; (3) the appellant stettt pay te
[n6 proDtitc couri iin iippcCii ice OT ~*^ to uppiy on MIC tec lor tfiC' re i urn f ono y-?/
the appellant, othe* thaw the state^ the veterans administration, OF a represcnta-
tj« FQ rir>n^n 1 i n P on Hpn,iif of t-hp P^FJTP shjl] THC "H1! tnp rirf>r>j|tp court ^ -hj-\»H -ui
s«eh amount as tbat court may direct, conditioned te prosecute the appeal with
dtte diligence te a ftnat dc-tefminalion, te pay aH eests and disbursements, aftd te
^thitJ£ tha f-irjlf*!" r>f thg COllF?

When a party in good feith gives d«e notice ef appeal and omits through
mistake te de a«y ether aet necessary te perfect the appeal, the -district ceaft -may
permit an amendment en sweh terms as may be jtistr Except as provided m this
section, the appeal shad be perfected gnd determined upon the record as provided
in sections 484.63 and 487.39.

. ' Sec. 2. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes 1978. Sections 525.713; and 525.72
are repealed.

Approved February II, 1980

CHAPTER 345—S.F.No. 618

An act relating to education; transferring certain functions of teacher licensing
from the state board of education, the department of education and the commissioner of
education to the board of teaching; eliminating the requirement that certain rules of the
board of teaching be approved by the board of education; reducing the membership of
the board of teaching; requiring that the board of teaching adopt certain rules pursuant
to chapter 15; eliminating certain requirements for ndemak'mg; providing that the
expense, of administering certain sections be paid for solely from appropriations made to
the board of teaching; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 125.03, by adding a
subdivision; 125.05, Subdivisions I and 2; 125.06; 125.08; 125.09, Subdivision 1;
125. ]21, Subdivision I; 125.182, Subdivision 2; 125.183, Subdivisions I and 3; 125.185,
Subdivisions 4, 4a, 6 and 9; and 179.63. Subdivisions 13 and 14; repealing Minnesota
Statutes 1978. Section 125.182, Subdivision 4.
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